

Nos. 06-1195, 06-1196

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN
LAW EXPERTS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PROF. BETH VAN SCHAACK
SANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, California 95053
(408) 554-2349

HARRISON J. FRAHN IV*
**Counsel of Record*
PATRICK E. KING
ADAM S. ANDERSON
MICHAEL R. LIZANO
ANGELA M. MOORE
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
2550 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 251-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. INDIVIDUALS WHO QUALIFY AS PRISONERS OF WAR MAY ONLY BE DETAINED TO PREVENT THEM FROM RETURNING TO THE THEATER OF WAR....	8
III. WHEN COMBATANTS ARE DETAINED, THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS PROVIDE DETAILED RULES REGARDING THE CONDITIONS OF THEIR CONFINEMENT, WHICH MUST BE HUMANE AND COMPARABLE TO THE CONDITIONS ENJOYED BY FORCES OF THE DETAINING POWER	10
IV. EVEN DETAINEES SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL AND DISCIPLINARY SANCTIONS ARE ENTITLED TO HUMANE TREATMENT AND CONDITIONS OF CONFINEMENT COMPARABLE TO THE FACILITIES GRANTED TO FORCES OF THE DETAINING POWER	12
V. THE CONVENTIONS PROHIBIT STATES PARTY FROM ABUSING DETAINEES DURING INTERROGATION OR FROM USING PHYSICAL OR MENTAL COERCION TO OBTAIN INFORMATION OR TESTIMONY	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. THE CONVENTIONS ARE BASED ON SEVERAL FOUNDATIONAL PRINCIPLES.....	15
VII. ANY BREACH OF ANY OBLIGATION ARISING UNDER THE CONVENTIONS IS SERIOUS AND MAY GIVE RISE TO STATE RESPONSIBILITY, INDIVIDUAL CRIMINAL LIABILITY, AND OTHER CONSEQUENCES...	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006)	7
Military and Paramilitary Activities (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27)	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2441	18
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109- 366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	18
War Crimes Act, Pub. L. No. 104-192, 110 Stat. 2104 (1996)	17-18

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6. U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31.....	6
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	6
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, <i>concluded</i> Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	9
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, <i>adopted</i> June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3	<i>passim</i>
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, <i>adopted</i> June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609 ...	6, 7, 9, 12, 13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, Commentary: Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (J. Pictet ed., 1960)	<i>passim</i>
Customary International Humanitarian Law (Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck eds., 2005)	5
Maj. Thomas H. Barnard, <i>Preparing Interrogators to Conduct Operations Lawfully</i> , Army Law., Feb. 2007	15
Press Release, Int’l Comm. of the Red Cross, Geneva Conventions of 1949 Achieve Universal Acceptance (Aug. 21, 2006)	5-6
